
ORDINANCE NO. 70~/3 

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING AND ASSESSING TAXES FOR 
CORPORATE PURPOSES FOR THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, 
ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING APRIL 30, 1971. 

Whereas on July 30, 1970, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, 
Illinois, passed and adopted the annual appropriation ordinance for the fiscal year 
ending April 30, 1971, which ordinance has been duly published and which ordi
nance. specified in detail the purposes and amounts for which appropriations were 
made, and which were as follows: 

( 1 ) 

(Z) 

i 

i (3) 

, (4) 
'\' 

(5) ; 

( 6) 

... 

" 

For the payment of Village Officials there is 
hereby appropriated the sum of 

Salary of President 
Salary hf Village Clerk 
Salary of Village Treasurer 
Salary of Trustees 

$ 600.00 
500.00 
360.00 

Z,400.00 

For the operation of the Chatham Police Depart
ment there is he reby appropriated the sum of 
to be apportioned as follows: 

Officers' Salaries 
Salary of extra help 
Vehicle acquisition 
Vehicle expenses 
Mis cellaneous expenses 

$ 8,000.00 
500. 00 

1,800.00 
1,600.00 

ZOO.OO 

For the salaries of employees and payroll taxes, 
there is hereby appropriated the sum of 

For the operation of Village vehicles there is hereby 
appropriated the sum of 
to be apportioned as follows: 

Vehicle expenses 
Acquis ition and rental 

$ 1,100.00 
Z,OOO.OO 

For the operation and maintenance of the Village 
Municipal Building there is hereby appropriated 
the sum of 
to be apportioned as follows: 

Payment of insurance and bonds $ 
Payment of utilitie s 
Furniture and shop equipment 
Maintenance of building 

zoo. 00 
600.00 
700.00 
800.00 

For the operation of the Village Government there is 
hereby appropriated the sum of 
to be apportioned as follows: 

Payment of the cost of publishing 
and advertising ordinances and 
notices required by law to be 
published and advertised $ 

Stationery and supplies 
Auditing the books and accounts of 

the village as required by law 

800.00 
ZOO. 00 

400.00 

$ 3,860.00 

$ lZ,lOO.OO 

, 

$ 17,000.00 

$ 3,100.00 

$ Z,300.00 

$ 3,700.00 



(7) 

, 

( 8) 

(9) 

nO) 

(II ) 
'\ ' 

Pre s ident' s contingency ft,md 
Miscellaneous supplies and 

printing 
Dues and fees 

$ 2,000.00 

100.00 
200.00 

For the payment of expenses of the municipal 
elections,there is hereby appropriated the sum of 
to be apportioned as follows: 

Printing notices and ballots' 
Salaries of judges and clerks 

of election 
Miscellaneous election supplies 

$ 200.00 

350.00 
200.00 

For building, repalrmg, cleaning and maintaining 
the streets and sidewalks within the village not 
otherwise provided for, including materials and 
purchases and rental of equipment, there is hereby 
appropriated the sum of 

For the construction and repair of storm sewers 
and drainage systems, there is hereby appro
priated the sum of 

For the expenses of the Zoning and Planning 
Commis sion, there is hereby appropriated the sum of 
to be apportioned as follows: 

Payment of the cost of publishing 
notices and ordinances 

Supplies 
Administration expenses 

$ 500.00 
200.00 

1,200.00 

For the payment of various incidental and contingent 
expenses which may accrue during the fiscal year and 
which are not herein otherwise provided for, there is 
hereby appropriated the sum of 

TOTAL 

$ 750.00 

$ 3,000.00 

$ 5,000.00 

$ 1,900.00 , 

$ 3,000.00 

$ 55,710.00 

And whereas it has been and hereby is ascertained and delcared that the total 
amount of appropriations for all corporate purposes legally made and to be collected 
from the tax levy for the fiscal year amounts to $55,710.00; now, therefore, 

Be It Ordained by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, 
as follows; 

Section One. For general corporate purposes, the sum of $55,710.00 is here
by levied and assessed for the fiscal year ending April 30, 1971, upon all property 
subject to taxation within the corporate limits of the Village of Chatham, as the 
same is equalized and assessed for state and county purposes in the following 
amounts and for the particular objects and purposes hereinbefore specified in the 
appropriation ordinance, and now again specified as follows: 

( 1 ) 
, 

For the payment of Village Officials there is 
hereby appropriated the sum of 

Salary of President 
Salary of Village Clerk 
Salary of Village Treasurer 
Salary of Trustees 

-2-

$ 600.00 
500.00 
360.00 

2,400.00 

$ 3,860.00 



(2) 

( 3) 

For the operation of the Chatham Police Depart
ment there is hereby appropriated the sum of 
to be apportioned as follows: 

Officers' Salaries 
Salary of extra help 
Vehicle acquisition 
Vehicle expenses 
Miscellaneous expenses 

$ 8,000.00 
500.00 

1,800.00 
1,600.00 

200. 00 

For the salaries of employees and payroll taxes, 
there is hereby appropriated the sum of 

, (4) For the operation of Village vehicles there is hereby 
appropriated the sum of 

, . 

( 5) 

! . 

( 6) 

\ 

( 7) 

( 8) 

to be apportioned as follows: 

Vehicle expenses 
Acquisition and rental 

$ 1,100.00 
2,000.00 

For the operation and maintenance of the Village 
Municipal Building there is hereby appropriated 
the sum of 
to be apportioned as follows: 

Payment of insurance and bonds $ 
Payment of utilities 
Furniture and shop equipment 
Maintenance of building 

200.00 
600.00 
700.00 
'800.00 

For the operation of the Village Government there is 
hereby appropriated the sum of 
to be apportioned as follows: 

Payment of the cost of publishing 
and advertising ordinances and 
notices requi red by law to be 
pHished and advertised $ 

Stationery and supplies 
Auditing the books and accounts of 

the village .as required by law' 
President's contingency fund 
Miscellaneous supplies and 

printing 
Dues and fees 

800.00 
200.00 

400.00 
2,000.00 

100.00 
200.00 

For the payment of 'expenses of the municipal 
elections, there is hereby appropriated the sum of 
to be apportioned as follows: 

Printing notice s and ballots 
Salaries of judges and clerks 

of election 
Miscellaneous election supplies 

$ 200.00 

350.00 
200.00 

For building, repalrmg, cleaning and maintaining 
the streets and sidewalks within the village not 
otherwise provided for, including materials and 
purchases and rental of equipment, there is hereby 
appropriated the sum of 

(9) For the construction and repair of storm sewers 
and drainage systems, there is hereby appro

priated the sum of 

-3-

$ 12,100.00 

$ 17,000.00 

$ 3,100.00 

$ 2,300.00 

, 

$ 3,700.00 

$ 750.00 

$ 3,000.00 

$ 5,000.00 



(10) 

(11,) 

For the expenses of the Zoning and Planning 
Commission, there is hereby appropriated the surn of 
to be apportioned as follows: 

Payment of the cost of publishing 
notices and ordinances 

Supplies 
Administration expenses 

$ 500. 00 
200.00 

1,200.00 

For the payment of various incidental and contingent 
expenses which may accrue during the fiscal year and 
which are not herein otherwise provided for, there is 
hereby appropriated the surn of 

TOTAL 

$ 1,900.00 

$ 3,000.00 

$ 55,710.00 

Section Two. Warrants, against and in anticipation of the above levied 
taxes for the payment of expenses and outlays of the village for corporate pur
poses for the current year, are hereby authorized to be drawn by the President 
and the Village Clerk and endorsed by the Village Treasurer to the extent of 
seventy-five percent (750/0) of the amount of said,taxes. 

Section Three, The Village Clerk 'shall file forthwith in the office of the 
County Clerk of Sangarnon County, Illinois', a certified copy of this Ordinance which 
shall be in lieu of any former levy ordinances for the current fiscal year, and the 
County Clerk shall ascertain the rate percent upon which the total value 00' all 
property subject to taxation within the Village of Chatham, as the same is assessed 
and equalized for state and county purposes for the current fiscal year will pro
duce the' net amount herein levied and ordered certified, and the County Clerk shall 
extend the tax on the tax books of the Collector of state and county taxes within the 
village as provided by law. 

Section Four. This ordinance shall take effect and b", in full force from and 
after its pas sage, signing and approval, and all ordinances and parts of ordinances 
in 'conflict herewith are repealed. 

PASSED this 3rd day of September, 1970. 

Attest: 

rt~~ ~" ') , 

A'__ _ ____ _ - __j1_~i:' __ ,-~--z~ 
./ - --- -- -- -- ---- ~ 

, Village Clerk 

, 

" .. 

'0 J\ ~. 
,/ z)~.v{T ~/-rJ<!..'£4\ 

/' P';-esid;nt ~,/-

-4-



STATE OF ILLINOIS 
SS. 

COUNTY OF SANGAMON 

I, Geraldine BranhaTIl, Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, 
do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, correct and cOTIlplete copy of 
"An Ordinance Levying and Assessing Taxes for Corporate Purposes for the Village 
of Chatham, Illinois, for the Fiscal Year Ending April 30, 1971" passed and adopted 
by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham at a meeting on September 3, 
1970, ',as appears from the records in my office. 

Illinois, 

~ , 

\ 

'> 
" 

Given un,Eler TIly hand and corporate seal of the Village ·of Chatham, 
this 3~day of SepteTIlber, 1970. 

~jJ~~1k~ 
Village Clerk 

, 


