ORDINANCE NO. 70-13

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING AND ASSESSING TAXES FOR CORPORATE PURPOSES FOR THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING APRIL 30, 1971.

Whereas on July 30, 1970, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, passed and adopted the annual appropriation ordinance for the fiscal year ending April 30, 1971, which ordinance has been duly published and which ordinance specified in detail the purposes and amounts for which appropriations were made, and which were as follows:

(1)	For the payment of Village Officials there is	
	hereby appropriated the sum of	\$ 3,860.00
	Salary of President \$ 600.00	
	Salary of Village Clerk 500.00	
	Salary of Village Treasurer 360.00	
	Salary of Trustees 2, 400.00	
(2)	For the operation of the Chatham Police Depart-	
	ment there is he reby appropriated the sum of	\$ 12,100.00
	to be apportioned as follows:	
3	Officers' Salaries \$ 8,000.00	
	Salary of extra help 500.00	•
	Vehicle acquisition 1,800.00	*
	Vehicle expenses 1,600.00	
	Miscellaneous expenses 200.00	
(3)	For the salaries of employees and payroll taxes,	
	there is hereby appropriated the sum of	\$ 17,000.00
(4).	For the operation of Village vehicles there is hereby	, r
•	appropriated the sum of	\$ 3,100.00
	to be apportioned as follows:	
	Vehicle expenses \$ 1,100.00	
	Acquisition and rental 2,000.00	
(5)	For the operation and maintenance of the Village	
	Municipal Building there is hereby appropriated	
	the sum of	\$ 2,300.00
	to be apportioned as follows:	
	Payment of insurance and bonds \$ 200.00	
	Payment of utilities 600.00	
	Furniture and shop equipment 700.00	
	Maintenance of building 800.00	
(6)	For the operation of the Village Government there is	
	hereby appropriated the sum of	\$ 3,700.00
	to be apportioned as follows:	1
	Payment of the cost of publishing	e de
•	and advertising ordinances and	*
:	notices required by law to be	

published and advertised

Auditing the books and accounts of

the village as required by law

Stationery and supplies

800.00

200.00

400.00

	President's contingency fund Miscellaneous supplies and	\$ 2,000.00	
	printing Dues and fees	100.00 200.00	
(7)	For the payment of expenses of the melections, there is hereby appropriate to be apportioned as follows:		\$ 750.00
<i>t</i>	Printing notices and ballots Salaries of judges and clerks of election Miscellaneous election supplies	\$ 200.00 350.00 200.00	
(8)	For building, repairing, cleaning and the streets and sidewalks within the v otherwise provided for, including man purchases and rental of equipment, the appropriated the sum of	illage not terials and	\$ 3,000.00
(9)	For the construction and repair of sto and drainage systems, there is hereb priated the sum of		\$ 5,000.00
(Ļ0)	For the expenses of the Zoning and Pl Commission, there is hereby appropr to be apportioned as follows:	_	\$ 1,900.00
	Payment of the cost of publishing notices and ordinances Supplies Administration expenses	\$ 500.00 200.00 1,200.00	
(11)	For the payment of various incidental expenses which may accrue during the which are not herein otherwise provide hereby appropriated the sum of	e fiscal year and	\$ 3,000.00
	•	. TOTAL	\$ 55,710.00

And whereas it has been and hereby is ascertained and delcared that the total amount of appropriations for all corporate purposes legally made and to be collected from the tax levy for the fiscal year amounts to \$55,710.00; now, therefore,

Be It Ordained by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, as follows:

Section One. For general corporate purposes, the sum of \$55,710.00 is hereby levied and assessed for the fiscal year ending April 30, 1971, upon all property subject to taxation within the corporate limits of the Village of Chatham, as the same is equalized and assessed for state and county purposes in the following amounts and for the particular objects and purposes hereinbefore specified in the appropriation ordinance, and now again specified as follows:

} (1) *	For the payment of Village Officia hereby appropriated the sum of	ls there	eis	\$	3,860.00
÷ , ,	Salary of President	\$	600.00		
	Salary of Village Clerk		500.00		
•	Salary of Village Treasurer		360.00		
	Salary of Trustees	7	2. 400. 00		•

	and the second of the second o	V	•
(2)	For the operation of the Chatham Police Depart-	•	
(2)	ment there is hereby appropriated the sum of	¢	12,100.00
•	to be apportioned as follows:	Ф	12,100.00
4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 -	to be apportioned as follows:		
•	Officers' Salaries \$ 8,000.00		
. 1			
. :	Salary of extra help 500.00		
	Vehicle acquisition 1,800.00		
•	Vehicle expenses 1,600.00		
	Miscellaneous expenses 200.00		
. 721	For the colonies of small season and season 11 to season		
(3)	For the salaries of employees and payroll taxes,	· d	17 000 00
<i>t</i> .	there is hereby appropriated the sum of	ф	17,000.00
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	For the acception of Willow webi-less theme is bounded		
(4)	For the operation of Village vehicles there is hereby	.	2 100 00
	appropriated the sum of	\$	3,100.00
*	to be apportioned as follows:		
	77 1 1 1		
•	Vehicle expenses \$ 1,100.00		
•	Acquisition and rental 2,000.00		
			•
(5)	For the operation and maintenance of the Village		
• .	Municipal Building there is hereby appropriated		
	the sum of	\$	2,300.00
1	to be apportioned as follows:		
,			
	Payment of insurance and bonds \$ 200.00		
4.	Payment of utilities 600.00		
1	Furniture and shop equipment 700.00		•
ì	Maintenance of building 800.00		
	•		•
~ (6) '	For the operation of the Village Government there is		
	hereby appropriated the sum of	\$	3,700.00
1 , ,	to be apportioned as follows:		
3			
	Payment of the cost of publishing		
	and advertising ordinances and	,	
•	notices required by law to be		
	published and advertised \$ 800.00		
	Stationery and supplies 200.00		
p	Auditing the books and accounts of		
3	the village as required by law 400.00		
:	President's contingency fund 2,000.00		
	Miscellaneous supplies and		*
	printing 100.00		
	Dues and fees 200.00		
,	Dues and lees 200.00		
(7)	For the payment of expenses of the municipal		
(1)	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	d.	750 00
* . • •	elections, there is hereby appropriated the sum of	\$	750.00
	to be apportioned as follows:		w.,
	Printing notices and ballots \$ 200.00		
•	Salaries of judges and clerks		
	of election 350.00		· ·
	Miscellaneous election supplies 200.00		
: ::			
্ (৪)	For building, repairing, cleaning and maintaining		
5 ·	the streets and sidewalks within the village not		
▼	otherwise provided for, including materials and	×	•
: } .	purchases and rental of equipment, there is hereby		•
• •	appropriated the sum of	\$	3,000.00
*			
(9)	For the construction and repair of storm sewers		•
	and drainage systems, there is hereby appro-		*
	priated the sum of	\$	5,000.00
		4	_, 0.00

(10) For the expenses of the Zoning and Planning

Commission, there is hereby appropriated the sum of \$1,900.00 to be apportioned as follows:

Payment of the cost of publishing notices and ordinances \$ 500.00 Supplies 200.00 Administration expenses 1,200.00

(11) For the payment of various incidental and contingent expenses which may accrue during the fiscal year and which are not herein otherwise provided for, there is hereby appropriated the sum of

\$ 3,000.00

TOTAL

\$ 55,710.00

Section Two. Warrants, against and in anticipation of the above levied taxes for the payment of expenses and outlays of the village for corporate purposes for the current year, are hereby authorized to be drawn by the President and the Village Clerk and endorsed by the Village Treasurer to the extent of seventy-five percent (75%) of the amount of said taxes.

Section Three. The Village Clerk shall file forthwith in the office of the County Clerk of Sangamon County, Illinois, a certified copy of this Ordinance which shall be in lieu of any former levy ordinances for the current fiscal year, and the County Clerk shall ascertain the rate percent upon which the total value of all property subject to taxation within the Village of Chatham, as the same is assessed and equalized for state and county purposes for the current fiscal year will produce the net amount herein levied and ordered certified, and the County Clerk shall extend the tax on the tax books of the Collector of state and county taxes within the village as provided by law.

Section Four. This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage, signing and approval, and all ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed.

PASSED this 3rd day of September, 1970.

President

Attest:

Village Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
)	SS.
COUNTY OF SANGAMON)	

I, Geraldine Branham, Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, correct and complete copy of "An Ordinance Levying and Assessing Taxes for Corporate Purposes for the Village of Chatham, Illinois, for the Fiscal Year Ending April 30, 1971" passed and adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham at a meeting on September 3, 1970, as appears from the records in my office.

Given under my hand and corporate seal of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, this 3 day of September, 1970.

Geraldine Branham Village Clerk